CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. R7-2004-0181

COMMENDING PHIL GRUENBERG FOR HIS SERVICE IN THE CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

Phil Gruenberg began service with the Regional Board as a student assistant in 1972; and
In 1977 Phil Gruenberg became an Environmental Specialist with the Regional Board after graduating from California State University-Long Beach; and
In 1981 Phil Gruenberg became a Senior Specialist in charge of Basin Planning activities and dealing with Salton Sea and Border pollution for the Regional Board; and
In December 1988 Phil Gruenberg was appointed as Regional Board Executive Officer; and
Phil Gruenberg has distinguished himself for his unwavering commitment to water quality protection and enhancement; and
Phil Gruenberg has been a key advocate on Salton Sea restoration efforts and a molding force behind efforts to cleanup the New River at the International Boundary with Mexico. Therefore be it
That the Members and staff of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, express their appreciation to Phil Gruenberg for his service, participation, and friendship during his tenure as Executive Officer of this Regional Board; and be it further
That the Members of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, commend Phil Gruenberg for his 32 years of service to the State of California; and be it further
That the Members and staff of this Regional Board extend to Phil their appreciation for his loyal service to the People of the State of California and wish Phil the best of health and happiness, and lots of fish, in the future.
November 17, 2004
ON CHAIR
ON, CHAIR F. THOMAS KIELEY, VICE-CHAIR
N, MEMBER LEON LESICKA, MEMBER

GREGORY PETTIS, MEMBER